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D Handsender

Technische Daten

Funkfrequenz 868,8 /434,42 MHz

Temperaturbereich-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Reichweite umgebungsabhangig,
ca. 50 m

Stromaufnahme  ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Batterietyp CR 2032

Abmessungen 88 x 24 x 13 mm

Gewicht ca. 25 g (inkl. Batterie)

Sicherheitshinweise

+ Handsender ausserhalb der Reichweite von
Kindern oder Tieren aufbewahren.

Handsender nicht an funktechnisch emp-
findlichen Orten oder Anlagen betreiben
(z.B. Flugzeuge, Krankenhéauser).
Handsender nicht an Orten mit Nasse,
Dampf, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, Staub, direk-
ter Sonneneinstrahlung oder ahnlichen Be-
dingungen lagern oder betreiben.
Handsender stabil lagern, Herunterfallen
kann zu Beschéadigungen oder verringerter
Reichweite fiihren.

BestimmungsgemaRe
Verwendung

 Der Betreiber genieft keinerlei Schutz vor
Stérungen durch andere Fernmeldeanlagen
oder Geréte (z.B. Funkanlagen, die ord-
nungsgemaf im gleichen Frequenzbereich
betrieben werden).

Bei Reichweiteproblemen den Handsender
erhoht anbringen (z.B. im PKW unter der
Sonnenschutzblende), gegebenenfalls die
Batterie ersetzen.

Tasten nicht mit dem Fingernagel betéatigen,
sonst kdnnten die Tasten beschadigt wer-
den.

Bedienung

Jede Taste und jede Tastenkombination be-
sitzt einen eigenen Funkcode.

Codeiibertragung Handsender
zum Funkempfanger

Es gibt 2- und 4-Kanalfunkempféanger, abgebil-
det ist ein 4-Kanal. Die Garagentorantriebe in
der SL-Ausfiihrung haben einen 2-Kanalfunk-
empfanger.

.Lerntaste (A) am Funkempfanger driicken
-1x fur Kanal 1, LED 1 leuchtet

-2x fur Kanal 2, LED 2 leuchtet

-3x fur Kanal 3, LED 3 leuchtet

-4x fur Kanal 4, LED 4 leuchtet

2.Gewiinschte Handsendertaste (B) driicken.
Handsender Ubertragt den Funkcode in den
Funkempféanger.

- LED erlischt, je nachdem welcher Kanal ge-
wahlt wurde.

3. Weitere Handsender auf diesen Funkemp-
fanger einlernen, die Punkte 1 + 2 wieder-
holen.

Batterietausch

Batterie nicht in Reichweite von Kindern
aufbewahren. Wird die Batterie verschluckt,
sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Explosionsgefahr bei unsachgeméafem Aus-
tausche der Batterie.

Batterie nur durch Typ CR 2032 ersetzen.

B Handzender

Technische gegevens

Radiofrequentie  868,8 / 434,42 MHz

Temperatuurbereik-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Reikwijdte afhankelijk van de
omgeving,
ca. 50 m
Opgenomen ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
stroom ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Batterijtype CR 2032
Afmetingen 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Gewicht 25 g (incl. batterij)

Veiligheidsrichtlijnen

« Bewaar de handzender buiten het bereik
van kinderen of dieren.

Gebruik de handzender niet op resp. nabij
radiotechnisch gevoelige plaatsen of instal-
laties (b.v. vliegtuigen, ziekenhuizen).

Bewaar of gebruik de handzender niet op
plaatsen die onderhevig zijn aan vocht,
stoom, een hoge luchtvochtigheid, stof,
rechtstreeks zonlicht of gelijkaardige condi-
ties.

Bewaar de handzender in stabiele toestand.
Een val kan schade veroorzaken of resulte-
ren in een verminderde reikwijdte.

Reglementair gebruik

« De gebruiker wordt op geen enkele manier
beschermd door andere afstandsbediende
meldinstallaties of toestellen (b.v. zendinstal-
laties die reglementair in hetzelfde frequen-
tiebereik worden gebruikt).

Bij reikwijdteproblemen brengt u de hand-
zender op een hogere plaats aan (b.v. in de
auto onder de zonneklep), vervang eventu-
eel de batterij.

Activeer de toetsen niet met de vingerna-
gels. Hierdoor zou u de toetsen immers kun-
nen beschadigen.

Bediening

Elke toets en elke toetsencombinatie bezit een
eigen radiocode.

Codetransfer van de handzen-
der naar de zendontvanger

Er bestaan zendontvangers met 2 en 4
kanalen. Hier is een ontvanger met 4 kanalen
afgebeeld. De garagepoortaandrijvingen in de

SL-uitvoering beschikken over een ontvanger
met 2 kanalen.

.Druk de programmeertoets (A) van de
ontvanger in

-1x voor kanaal 1, LED 1 licht op

-2x voor kanaal 2, LED 2 licht op

-3x voor kanaal 3, LED 3 licht op

-4x voor kanaal 4, LED 4 licht op

2.Druk de gewenste handzendertoets (B) in.
De handzender stuurt de zendcode naar de
zendontvanger.

- De LED van het geselecteerde kanaal gaat
uit.

3.0m bijkomende handzenders op deze
ontvanger programmeren, herhaalt u
stappen 1 + 2. Max.

De batterij vervangen

« Bewaar batterijen buiten het bereik van
kinderen. Indien de batterij wordt ingeslikt,
moet u onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen.

« Ontplo ngsgevaar bij een oneigenlijke
vervanging van de batterij.

« Batterij enkel door het type CR 2032
vervangen.

Batterie beim Lagern oder Wegwerfen im-
mer einpacken. Batterie darf nicht mit ande-
ren metallischen Gegensténden in Kontakt
kommen, dies konnte die Batterie entladen,
entzlinden oder beschadigen.

Beschadigte oder verbrauchte Batterien um-
gehend vorschriftsmaRig entsorgen. Wen-
den Sie sich an Ihre 6rtliche Umweltbehor-
de oder lhren Abfallentsorgungsbetrieb.

Batterie nicht in den Hausmiill werfen.

.Verriegelung (D) herunterdriicken und
Handsender auseinander ziehen.

N

2.Batterie (E) entnehmen und neue Batterie
genauso einsetzen. Auf richtige Polung (+/-)
achten !

Hinweis !

Vor Zusammenbau eine Taste (B) driicken,

LED (C) muss leuchten - sonst Batterie falsch

eingesetzt.

3.Handsender zusammenschieben, bis Ver-
riegelung (D) einrastet.

Storungshilfe

LED leuchtet nicht: Batterie leer oder Hand-
sender defekt

Antrieb startet nicht:

-Handsender nicht eingelernt.
-Handsendertaste mehrfach ausserhalb des
Empfangsbereich betétigt - Taste driicken

(min. 2x), bis Antrieb startet.

Garantie

Die Garantie entspricht den gesetzlichen Be-
stimmungen. Der Ansprechpartner fiir eventu-
elle Garantieleistungen ist der Fachhandler.
Der Garantieanspruch gilt nur fiir das Land, in
dem der Handsender erworben wurde.

Batterien sind von der Garantie ausgeschlos-
sen.

Seriennummer

Bitte notieren Sie sich die Seriennummer |h-
res Handsenders, diese finden Sie unter der
Batterie.

Seriennr.:

EU-Konformitatserklarung
www.sommer.eu/mrl

Pak de batterij steeds in, wanneer u hem
bewaart of wegdoet. De batterij mag niet
met andere metalen voorwerpen in contact
komen. Hierdoor zou de batterij kunnen
ontladen, ontsteken of beschadigen.
Verwijder beschadigde of gebruikte batterij-
en onmiddellijk conform de geldende milieu-
voorschriften. Raadpleeg de plaatselijke au-
toriteiten of uw afvalverwerkingsbedrijf.
Batterijen horen niet thuis in het gewone
huisvuil.

-

.Vergrendeling (D) naar beneden drukken en
handzender uit elkaar trekken.

2.Neem de batterij (E) eruit en breng een
nieuwe batterij op precies dezelfde manier
aan. Let op de juiste polariteit (+/-) !

Opmerking !

Voor de montage een toets (B) indrukken.

De LED (C) moet oplichten, anders werd de

batterij verkeerd aangebracht.

3.Handzender in elkaar schuiven, totdat de
vergrendeling (D) vastklikt.

Hulp bij storingen

De LED licht niet op: De batterij is leeg of de

handzender is defect

De aandrijving start niet:

-De handzender is niet geprogrammeerd.

-De handzendertoets werd meermaals
buiten het ontvangstbereik geactiveerd —
toets indrukken (min. 2x), tot de aandrijving
start.

Garantie

De garantie voldoet aan de wettelijke bepalin-
gen. De contactpersonen voor eventuele
prestaties die onder de garantie vallen zijn de
detailhandelaars. De garantieclaim geldt enkel
voor het land, waarin de handzender werd
gekocht.

De batterijen vallen niet onder de garantie.

Serienummer

Gelieve het serienummer van uw handzender
te noteren, dit vindt u onderaan de batterij.

Serienr.:

EU-conformiteitsverklaring
www.sommer.eu/mrl

GB Manual remote control

Technical data

Radio frequency 868.8 / 434.42 MHz
Temperature
range -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
dependent on environment,
approx. 50 m

Usage range

Current approx. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
consumption approx. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Battery type CR 2032

Dimensions 88 x 24 x 13 mm

Weight approx. 25 g (incl. battery)

Safety instructions

« Keep manual remote control well out of
reach of children and/or animals.

Do not use manual remote control near
locations and / or installations that are
sensitive to radio interference (e.g. aircraft,
hospitals).

Do not store or operate manual remote
control in locations that may be subject to
damp, steam, high humidity, dust, direct
sunlight or similar unfavourable conditions.

Keep manual remote control in a safe place
where it cannot fall, otherwise it may lead to
damage or reduced range.

Correct usage

« The operator is in no way protected from
interference from other telecommunications
systems or equipment (e.g. radio-controlled
systems that are licensed to operate within
the same frequency range).

Should range problems occur, move the
manual remote control to an elevated posi-
tion (e.g. in cars - under the sun screen
strip) or try replacing the battery.

« Do not operate the buttons using your
fingernails as this may damage the buttons.

Operation

Each button or combination of buttons has its
own radio code.

Code transmission - manual
remote control to radio receiver

There are 2-channel and 4-channel radio
receivers - the one illustrated is a 4-channel
model. SL-type garage door drives are
equipped with a 2-channel radio receiver.

1.Press learning button (A) on radio receiver
-1x for channel 1, LED 1 lights up
-2x for channel 2, LED 2 lights up
- 3x for channel 3, LED 3 lights up
-4x for channel 4, LED 4 lights up

2.Press required manual remote control
button (B). The manual remote control
transmits the given radio code to the radio
receiver.

- Corresponding LED goes out according to
the channel that has been selected.

3.Repeat the procedure mentioned under
points 1 + 2 to program further manual
remote controls on to the given radio
receiver.

Changing the battery

» Keep battery well out of reach of children.
Call a doctor immediately if the battery is
swallowed.

Risk of explosion if new battery fitted incor-
rectly.

Only use type CR 2032 battery to replace
old battery.

P  Emissor manual

Dados técnicos
Radiofrequéncia 868,8 / 434,42 MHz

Amplitude

térmica -10...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Alcance depende da area
circundante, aprox. 50 m

Consumo aprox. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

de energia aprox. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Tipo de pilha CR 2032

Dimensdes 88 x 24 x 13 mm

Peso aprox. 25 g (incl. pilha)

Indicacoes de seguranca

« Conserve o emissor manual fora do alcance
das criancas ou de animais.

+ Né&o opere o emissor manual em locais ou
instalagdes sensiveis a influéncias
radioeléctricas (p. ex. avides, hospitais).

« N&o guarde nem opere o emissor manual
em locais molhados, com vapor, humidade
elevada, radiagdo solar directa, nem em
condi¢des semelhantes.

Guarde o emissor manual em local seguro
— se o deixar cair poderao resultar dai
danos ou a diminui¢éo do seu alcance.

Utilizacao adequada

« O operador ndo goza de qualquer
protec¢do contra avarias causadas por
outras instalacdes ou sistemas de teleco-
municagdes (p. ex., terminais de telecomu-
nicagdes operados adequadamente na
mesma frequéncia).

No caso de problemas de alcance, coloque
0 emissor manual num ponto mais alto (p.
ex. no veiculo, debaixo da antepara do sol)
ou, se necessario, substitua a pilha.

Né&o accione as teclas com as unhas para
nao as danificar.

Manuseamento

Cada tecla e cada combinacéo de teclas
possui um cédigo de radio proprio.

Transmissao do cédigo do emis-
sor manual para o radio-receptor

Existem receptores de 2 e de 4 canais,
estando ilustrado o de 4. Os accionamentos
de portdo de garagem no modelo SL dispéem
de um radio-receptor de 2 canais.

1.Pressione a tecla de memorizagao (A) no
radio-receptor
-1x para canal 1, LED 1 acende
-2x para canal 2, LED 2 acende
-3x para canal 3, LED 3 acende
-4x para canal 4, LED 4 acende

2.Pressione a tecla desejada (B) do emissor
manual. O emissor manual transmite o
caédigo de radio para o radio-receptor.

- O LED apaga-se, dependendo do canal que
foi escolhido.

3.Para memorizar outros emissores manuais
neste radio-receptor, repita os pontos 1 + 2.

Troca de pilhas

« Nao guarde as pilhas ao alcance das
criangas. No caso de ingestao de uma pilha,
consulte um médico imediatamente.

« Ao armazenar ou eliminar as pilhas,
embale-as sempre. A pilha ndo pode entrar
em contacto com outros objectos metalicos,
pois tal podera descarrega-la, provocar
faiscas ou danifica-la.

Always put the battery into some form of
packaging for storage or disposal purposes.
The battery should not come into contact
with other metallic objects as this may
cause damage to the battery or make it dis-
charge or ignite.

« Damaged or flat batteries should be
immediately disposed of correctly. Informa-
tion on this is available from the environ-
mental authorities or your local waste dis-
posal company.

Do not dispose of battery with standard
household refuse.

.Push down the locking device (D) and
detach the remote device sections from
each other.

2.Take out battery (E) and replace with new

one. Ensure correct polarity (+/-) !

-

Important to note!

Prior to re-assembling press button (B); LED

(C) must light up - if it doesn't, battery has

been fitted incorrectly.

3.Slide together the remote control sections
until the locking mechanism (D) engages.

Troubleshooting

LED does not light up: battery flat or manual
remote control is defective

Drive does not start:

-manual remote control has not been
programmed.

-operate manual remote control button a
few times outside the reception range -
press button (at least 2x) until the drive
starts.

Warranty

The warranty complies with statutory require-
ments. Your local stockist should be contacted
in connection with any warranty-related
matters. Your warranty entitlements only apply
to the country in which the manual remote
control was purchased.

Batteries are not covered by the terms of the
warranty.
Serial number

Please note down your manual remote
control's serial number which is located under-
neath the battery.

Serial no.:

EU Conformity Declaration
www.sommer.eu/mrl

Existe perigo de exploséo se a pilha for
substituida de forma inadequada.

Substituir a pilha apenas por uma do tipo
CR 2032.

Elimine as pilhas gastas ou usadas de ime-
diato, de acordo com as normas. Consulte
as autoridades ambientais ou a empresa de
reciclagem de residuos.

Nao deite a pilha fora juntamente com o lixo
doméstico.

-

.Premir o fecho (D) para baixo e separar as
duas metades do telecomando.

2.Retire a pilha (E) antiga e introduza a nova
da mesma forma. Atengéo a polaridade
correcta (+/-)!

Nota !

Antes de montar, pressione uma tecla (B).

Tem de acender o LED (C), caso contrario a

pilha esta mal colocada.

3.Juntar as duas metades do telecomando
até o fecho (D) engatar.
Ajuda em caso de avaria
+ O LED néo acende: pilha vazia ou emissor
manual defeituoso
« O accionamento ndo arranca:
-0 emissor manual ndo estd memorizado.
- A tecla do emissor manual foi accionada
varias vezes fora do alcance de recepgdo —
pressione a tecla (min. 2x) até que o
accionamento inicie.

Garantia

A garantia cumpre as disposi¢oes legais.
Qualquer prestagao de garantia devera ser
tratada com o agente. A garantia ¢ valida
apenas no pais onde o emissor manual foi
adquirido.

As pilhas ndo estéo abrangidas pela garantia.
Numero de série

Por favor, anote o nimero de série do seu
emissor manual que se encontra por debaixo
da pilha.

Numero de série:
Declaragao CE de Conformidade
www.sommer.eu/mrl

F  Emetteur portable

Caractéristiques techniques

Fréquence radio  868,8 / 434,42 MHz

Plage de temp. -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Portée selon I'environnement
env. 50 m

Courant env. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

consommé env. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Type de batterie CR 2032

Dimensions 88 x 24 x 13 mm

Poids env. 25 g (avec pile)

Consignes de sécurité

« Conserver I'émetteur portable hors de
portée des enfants ou des animaux.

Ne pas I'utiliser dans des lieux ou au
voisinage d'installations sensibles aux
perturbations radioélectriques (p. ex. avions,
hopitaux).

Ne pas le stocker ou I'utiliser dans un
environnement humide, en présence de
vapeur, d'une forte humidité de I'air, de
poussiére, sous une exposition directe au
soleil ou dansi d’autres conditions similaires.

Le stocker sur un support stable. Une chute
peut provoquer son endommagement ou
une réduction de sa portée.

Utilisation correcte

« L'utilisateur ne bénéficie d'aucune protec-
tion contre les perturbations provoquées par
d'autres installations ou appareils de radio-
communication (p. ex. émetteurs radio
utilisés en bonne et due forme dans la
méme plage de fréquence).

En cas de problemes de portée, surélever
I'émetteur (le placer p. ex. sous le paresoleil
dans une voiture). Remplacer la pile, si
nécessaire.

Ne pas utiliser les ongles pour appuyer sur
les touches, sous peine d'endommager
celles-ci.

Fonctionnement

Chaque touche et chaque combinaison de
touches posséde son propre code radio.
Transmission du code de
I"émetteur portable vers le
récepteur radio

Il existe des récepteurs radio a 2 et a 4 voies.
La figure présente un modele a 4 voies. Les

motorisations de portes de garages en version
SL disposent d'un récepteur radio a 2 voies.

1.Actionner la touche d'apprentissage (A) sur
le récepteur radio
-1x pour la voie 1, la DEL 1 s'allume
-2x pour la voie 2, la DEL 2 s'allume
-3x pour la voie 3, la DEL 3 s'allume
-4x pour la voie 4, la DEL 4 s'allume

2.Actionner la touche voulue de I'émetteur
(B). L'émetteur transmet le code radio au ré-
cepteur.

- La DEL s'éteint selon la voie qui a été
sélectionnée.

3. Pour procéder a I'apprentissage d'autres
émetteurs pour ce récepteur, répéter les
points 1 + 2.

Remplacement de la pile

» Ne pas conserver la pile a portée des
enfants. En cas d'ingestion de la pile,
consulter immédiatement un médecin.

» Risque d'explosion en cas de remplacement
incorrect de la pile

DK Handsender

Tekniske specifikationer

Radiofrekvens 868,8 / 434,42 MHz

Temperaturomrade-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Raekkevidde afhaenger af omgivelserne
ca. 50 m

Stremforbrug ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Batteritype CR 2032

Dimensioner 88 x 24 x 13 mm

Veegt ca. 25 g (inkl. batteri)

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

» Handsenderen skal opbevares utilgaengeligt
for bern og dyr.

Handsenderen ma ikke benyttes pa steder
eller i nzerheden af anleeg, der er felsomme
over for radiosignaler (f.eks. fly, sygehuse).

Handsenderen ma ikke opbevares eller be-
nyttes pa steder, hvor den er udsat for fug-
tighed, damp, hgj luftfugtighed, stov, direkte
sollys eller lignende forhold.

Handsenderen skal opbevares pa et sikkert
og stabilt sted. Hvis den falder ned, kan den
blive beskadiget eller dette kan medfare re-
duceret reekkevidde.

Korrekt anvendelse

« Brugeren er ikke beskyttet mod forstyrrelser
forarsaget af andre telekommunikationsan-
leeg eller enkeltinstallationer (f.eks. radiosig-
nalanlaeg, som pa reglementeret vis benyt-
ter samme frekvensomrade).

* Hvis der opstar problemer med reekkevid-
den, skal handsenderen placeres pa et hg-
jere sted (f.eks. under solskaermen i bilen),
eventuelt skal batteriet udskiftes.

« Tryk aldrig pa tasterne med neglen, da dette
kan beskadige tasterne.

Betjening

Hver tast og hver tastkombination har sin egen
fiernstyringskode.

Overfering af kode fra
handsender til radiomodtager
Der findes 2- og 4-kanals radiomodtagere, pa
figuren er der vist en 4-kanals modtager. Ga-

rageportabnerne i SL-udferelsen er udstyret
med en 2-kanals modtager.

-

.Tryk pa kodningstasten (A) pa radiomodta-
geren

-1x for kanal 1, LED 1 lyser

-2x for kanal 2, LED 2 lyser

-3x for kanal 3, LED 3 lyser

-4x for kanal 4, LED 4 lyser

2.Tryk pa den gnskede handsendertast (B).
Handsenderen overfgrer nu fiernstyringsko-
den til radiomodtageren.

- LED'en slukker, alt efter hvilken kanal der er
valgt.

3.For at indkode andre handsendere i denne
radiomodtager gentages punkterne 1 + 2.

Batteriskift

« Batterier skal opbevares utilgaengeligt for
barn. Hvis et barn kommer til at sluge et
batteri, skal De omgaende sege lsege.

« Eksplosionsfare ved ukyndig udskiftning af
batteriet.

+ Batteriet ma kun udskiftes med et batteri af
typen CR 2032.

Utiliser exclusivement une pile de rechange
de type CR 2032.

La pile doit toujours étre emballée, tant au
stockage que lors de son élimination. La
pile ne doit pas entrer en contact avec
d'autres objets métalliques, sous peine de la
décharger, de I'enflammer ou de I'endom-
mager.

Les piles endommagées ou déchargées
doivent étre immédiatement mises en
décharge dans le respect des dispositions
en vigueur. Adressez-vous a votre agence
locale de I'environnement ou a votre société
de collecte des déchets.

Ne pas jeter la pile dans la poubelle prévue
pour les ordures ménagéres.

-

.Abaisser le verrouillage (D) et retirer
I'émetteur portatif.

2.Retirer la pile (E) et mettre en place une
nouvelle pile dans la méme position. Veiller
a respecter la polarité (+/-) !

Remarque !

Avant le remontage, actionner une touche (B),

la DEL (C) doit s'allumer - dans le cas

contraire, la pile a été montée dans le mau-

vais sens.

3.Ramener I'’émetteur portatif jusqu’a ce que
le verrouillage (D) s’enclenche.
Dépannage
+ La DEL ne s'allume pas: pile déchargée ou
émetteur portable défectueux
L'entrainement ne démarre pas :
-L'apprentissage de I'émetteur portable n'a
pas été effectué.
-La touche de I'émetteur a été actionnée
a plusieurs reprises hors de la zone de
réception — actionner la touche (au moins
2 x) jusqu'a ce que I'entrainement démarre.

Garantie

La garantie satisfait aux dispositions légales
en vigueur. L'interlocuteur pour tout éventuel
recours en garantie est le revendeur. La
garantie ne s'applique que pour le pays dans
lequel I'émetteur portable a été acheté.

Les piles sont exclues de la garantie.

Numéro de série

Priére de noter le numéro de série de votre
émetteur portable. Il figure sous la pile.

N° de série :

Déclaration de conformité CE
www.sommer.eu/mrl
r

Batteriet skal altid indpakkes fer opbevaring
eller bortkastning. Batteriet ma ikke komme i
kontakt med andre metalgenstande, da
dette kan aflade, anteende eller beskadige
batteriet.

Beskadigede eller brugte batterier skal
straks bortskaffes i henhold til geeldende
bestemmelser. Oplysninger herom fas hos
den lokale miljigmyndighed eller affaldssta-
tion.

Batterier ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med
husholdningsaffald.

.Tryk lasen (D) ned og traek fiernbetjeningen
fra hinanden.

-

2.Tag batteriet (E) ud og seet et nyt batteri i pa
samme made. Serg for, at det vender rigtigt
(+1-)!

OBS!

Tryk pa en tast (B) fer samlingen, LED'en (C)

skal lyse - ellers er batteriet sat forkert i.

3.Skyd fiernbetjeningen sammen, til lasen (D)
gar i hak.

Fejlafhjeelpning

LED lyser ikke: Batteriet er fladt eller hand-
senderen defekt

Garageportabnerens motor starter ikke:

-Handsenderen er ikke indkodet.

-Der har veeret trykket flere gange pa tasten
pa handsenderen uden for modtageomra-
det - tryk pa tasten (mindst 2x), indtil gara-
geportabnerens motor starter.

Garanti

Garantien opfylder lovbestemmelserne. | til-
feelde af, at De far brug for garantien, bedes
De kontakte Deres forhandler. Garantikravet
geelder kun for det land, hvor handsenderen er
kabt.

Batterier er ikke omfattet af garantien.
Serienummer

Notér serienummeret pa handsenderen; dette
nummer findes under batteriet.

Serienr.:

EU-overensstemmelseserklaering
www.sommer.eu/mrl

| Trasmettitore manuale

Dati tecnici
Radiofrequenza
Campo di temp.

868,8 / 434,42 MHz
-10...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
a seconda delle condizioni
ambientali, 50 m circa

Raggio d'azione

Corrente ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
assorbita ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Tipo di batteria CR 2032

Dimensioni 88 x 24 x 13 mm

Peso 25 g circa

(batteria compresa)
Norme di sicurezza

« Conservare il trasmettitore manuale fuori
dalla portata dei bambini o di animali.

Non azionare il trasmettitore manuale in
luoghi od impianti sensibili alle emissioni
radio (ad es. aeroporti, ospedali).

Non conservare o azionare il trasmettitore
manuale in luoghi con presenza di umidita,
vapore, elevata umidita dell'aria, polvere,
esposizione diretta ai raggi del sole o in
condizioni ambientali simili.

.

.

Conservare il trasmettitore manuale in
condizioni di stabilita; la caduta pud
provocare danni o una riduzione del raggio
d'azione.

Destinazione d'uso

« L'operatore non & in alcun modo protetto
dalle interferenze di altri apparecchi o
impianti di telecomunicazione (ad es.
impianti radio autorizzati in funzione nella
stessa gamma di frequenze).

In caso di problemi relativamente al raggio
d'azione, fissare il trasmettitore manuale in
posizione rialzata (nell'auto, ad esempio,
sotto l'aletta parasole); se necessario
sostituire la batteria.

« Non azionare i tasti con le unghie; questo
potrebbe danneggiare i tasti.

Uso

Ogni tasto ed ogni combinazione di tasti

possiede un suo proprio codice radio.

Trasmissione dei codici dal

trasmettitore manuale al radio-

ricevitore

Ci sono radioricevitori a 2 e a 4 canali; qui &

raffigurato un radioricevitore a 4 canali. Gli

azionatori porta garage nella versione SL

hanno un radioricevitore a 2 canali.

N

.Premere il tasto di apprendimento (A) del

radioricevitore

-1x per il canale 1, il LED 1 s'illumina

-2x per il canale 2, il LED 2 s'illumina

-3x per il canale 3, il LED 3 s'illumina

-4x per il canale 4, il LED 4 s'illumina

2.Premere il tasto desiderato (B) del trasmetti-
tore manuale. Il trasmettitore manuale
trasmette il codice radio al radioricevitore.

- Il LED si spegne subito dopo la selezione
del rispettivo canale.

3. Effettuare I'apprendimento dei codici di altri

trasmettitori manuali su questo radioricevito-

re; ripetere i punti 1 + 2.

Sostituzione della batteria

« Conservare la batteria fuori dalla portata dei
bambini. In caso di ingestione della batteria,
chiamare subito un medico.

«+ Pericolo di esplosione in caso di sostituzio-
ne non corretta della batteria.

« Sostituire la batteria esclusivamente con
una batteria tipo CR 2032.

FIN Kauko-ohjain

Tekniset tiedot

taajuus 868,8 / 434,42 MHz

lampétila-alue  -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

kantama ymparistosta riippuen
n.50 m
Virta n. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

n. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
CR 2032

88 x 24 x 13 mm

n. 25 g (paristoineen)

Pariston tyyppi
mitat
paino

Turvallisuusmaaraykset

« Sailyta kauko-ohjainta lasten ja eldinten
ulottumattomissa.

.

Ala kayta kauko-ohjainta radioaalloille
herkissa paikoissa (lentokoneet, sairaalat).

Ala sailyta tai kdyta kauko-ohjainta marissa,
kosteissa, hdyryisissa, polyisissa tai
auringonvalolle alttiissa tiloissa tai
vastaavissa olosuhteissa.

Sailyta kauko-ohjainta turvallisessa
paikassa, putoaminen voi vahingoittaa sita
tai lyhentéa kantamaa.

Kayttotarkoitus

« Kayttajalla ei ole minkaanlaista suojaa muita
televiestintalaitteita tai kayttosovelluksia
vastaan (esim. radiolaitteet, joita kaytetdan
asianmukaisesti samalla taajuusalueella).
Kantavuusongelmien esiintyessa sijoita
kauko-ohjain ylemmas (esim. auton haikai-
sysuojan alle) tai vaihda tarvittaessa paristo.
Al4 paina painikkeita kynsilla, se voi
vahingoittaa niita.

Kayttd

Jokaisella painikkeella ja painikeyhdistelmélla
on oma lahetyskoodi.

Koodin vilitys kauko-ohjaimelta
vastaanottimelle

Vastaanottimia on 2- ja 4-kanavaisia, kuvassa
4-kanavainen. SL-version ovikoneistoissa on
2-kanavainen vastaanotin.

-

.Paina vastaanottimen oppimiskytkinta (A)
-1 x kanavaa 1 varten, merkkivalo 1 palaa
-2 x kanavaa 2 varten, merkkivalo 2 palaa
-3 x kanavaa 3 varten, merkkivalo 3 palaa
-3 x kanavaa 3 varten, merkkivalo 3 palaa

2.Paina kauko-ohjaimen haluttua painiketta
(B). Kauko-ohjain valittaa lahetyskoodin
vastaanottimeen.

- Valitun kanavan merkkivalo sammuu.

3.Opettaessasi muita kauko-ohjaimia tata
vastaanotinta varten toista kohdat 1 ja 2.

Pariston vaihto

« Sailyta paristoa lasten ulottumattomissa.
Jos joku on niellyt pariston, kdanny heti
|aakarin puoleen.

« Virheellinen paristonvaihto aiheuttaa
rajahdysvaaran.

Imballare sempre la batteria, sia quando
viene conservata a magazzino che quando
viene eliminata. La batteria non deve venire
a contatto con altri oggetti metallici; cio po-
trebbe scaricare, incendiare o danneggiare
la batteria.

Smaltire immediatamente le batterie
danneggiate o esaurite in conformita con le
disposizioni di legge. A tale scopo rivolgete-
vi alle autorita per la tutela dell'ambiente o
all'azienda per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti della
vostra zona.

Non gettare la batteria nei rifiuti domestici.

.Premere verso il basso il dispositivo di
blocco (D) e sfilare il telecomando.

2.Togliere la batteria (E) ed inserire la nuova
batteria nello stesso modo. Fare attenzione
alla corretta polarita (+/-)!

Avvertenza!

Prima del riassemblaggio premere un tasto
(B), il LED (C) deve illuminarsi; se non s'illumi-
na significa che la batteria non & stata inserita
correttamente.

3.Riassemblare il telecomando, finché non si
innesta il dispositivo di blocco (D).
Aiuto nel caso di guasto

« Il LED non s'illumina: la batteria & esaurita o
il trasmettitore manuale é difettoso.

.

L'azionatore non si avvia:

-Non é stato effettuato I'apprendimento del
codice del trasmettitore manuale.

-L'attuatore del trasmettitore & stato ripetu-
tamente azionato al di fuori del campo di ri-
cezione. Premere ['attuatore (min. 2x) fino
all'avviamento dell'azionatore.

Garanzia

La garanzia & conforme alle disposizioni di
legge. Il referente per eventuali prestazioni in
garanzia ¢ il rivenditore specializzato. Il diritto
di garanzia e applicabile solo per il paese in
cui il trasmettitore manuale & stato acquistato.
Le batterie sono escluse dalla garanzia.
Numero di matricola

Prendete nota del numero di matricola del vostro
trasmettitore manuale riportato sotto la batteria.

N° di matricola:

Dichiarazione di conformita alle
direttive UE

www.sommer.eu/mrl

Kaytéa vain CR 2032 paristoa.

Sailyta ja havita paristo aina pakattuna.
Paristo ei saa joutua kosketuksiin muiden
metalliesineiden kanssa, koska se voi
vahingoittua, sen lataus voi heikentya tai se
voi syttya tuleen.

Havita vahingoittuneet ja kaytetyt paristot
heti asianmukaisesti. Kysy lisatietoja
paikallisilta ymparistdviranomaisilta tai
jatehuoltoyritykseltasi.

.

.

Al havita paristoa talousjétteen mukana.
1.Paina salpaa (D) ja avaa kasilahetin.

2.Poista paristo (E) ja aseta uusi paristo
samalla tavalla. Aseta navat (+/-) oikeinpain!

Huomautus!

Ennen kokoamista paina painiketta (B),
merkkivalon (C) tulee palaa - muutoin paristo
on asetettu vaarin.

3.Tyonna kasilahettimen osia yhteen, kun
salpa (D) lukkiutuu.

Hairiot
Merkkivalo ei pala: Paristo on tyhja tai
kauko-ohjain epakunnossa.

Koneisto ei kdynnisty:

-Kauko-ohjain ei tunne koodia.

-Kauko-ohjainta on kaytetty useita kertoja
vastaanottoalueen ulkopuolella. Paina
painiketta (vah. 2 kertaa), kunnes koneisto
kaynnistyy.

.

Takuu

Takuu on lain maaraysten mukainen.
Mahdollisissa takuutapauksissa on otettava
yhteys laitteen myyjaan. Takuuoikeus koskee
vain maata, jossa kauko-ohjain on ostettu.

Takuu ei koske paristoja.

Sarjanumero

Merkitse kauko-ohjaimen sarjanumero
muistiin. Se 16ytyy pariston alta.

Sarjanumero:

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvak-
uutus

www.sommer.eu/mr!

E Emisor manual

Caracteristicas técnicas

Radiofrecuencia 868,8 / 434,42 MHz

Gama de temp.  -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Cobertura dependiendo del entorno
aprox. 50 m
Consumo aprox. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

de corriente
Tipo de bateria
Dimensiones
Peso

aprox. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
CR 2032

88 x 24 x 13 mm

aprox. 25 g (incl. bateria)

Indicaciones de seguridad

« Mantenga el emisor lejos del alcance de nifios y
animales.

No active el emisor en lugares o instalaciones
sensibles a las emisiones de radio (como son
aeropuertos u hospitales).

No active o guarde el emisor en lugares con hu-
medad, vapor, elevada humedad atmosférica,
polvo, exposicion directa a los rayos del sol o
condiciones similares.

Guarde el emisor en condiciones estables,
puesto que en caso de caerse puede llegar a
deteriorarse o a reducir la cobertura.

Uso conforme a la finalidad

« El usuario no esta protegido frente a los
fallos provocados por otras instalaciones de
transmision a distancia y equipos terminales
(como son las instalaciones por radio que
funcionen correctamente en la misma gama
de frecuencias).

En caso de surgir problemas de cobertura,
sitUe el emisor a una altura mayor (por
ejemplo, en el automévil debajo del para-
sol), o bien, reemplace la bateria en caso
necesario.

No accione las teclas con las ufias, puesto
que de hacerlo puede ocasionar dafios a
las mismas.

Manejo

Cada una de las teclas y de la combinacion de
teclas cuenta con un codigo de radio propio.

Transmision de codigos desde
el emisor manual al receptor por
radio

Existen receptores por radio de 2 y 4 canales;
en la ilustracion se muestra un receptor por
radio de 4 canales. Los accionamientos para
las puertas de garaje en su version SL tienen
un receptor por radio de 2 canales.

.Presione la tecla de registro (A) en el recep-
tor por radio

-1x para el canal 1; el LED 1 se ilumina

-2x para el canal 2; el LED 2 se ilumina

-3x para el canal 3; el LED 3 se ilumina

-4x para el canal 4; el LED 4 se ilumina

2.Presione la tecla del emisor (B) que desee.
El emisor transfiere el cédigo de radio al re-
ceptor por radio.

- Se apaga uno de los LED, en funcién del
canal que se haya seleccionado.

3.Para registrar otros emisores en este recep-
tor por radio repita los pasos 1y 2.

Reemplazo de la bateria

« Mantenga la bateria lejos del alcance de los
nifios. Si se ingiere la bateria, consulte a su
médico inmediatamente.

« Peligro de explosién por cambio inapropia-
do de la bateria.

+ Reemplace la bateria sélo por otra del tipo
CR 2032.

S Handsandare

Tekniska data

Radiofrekvens 868,8 /434,42 MHz

Temperaturomrade-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Réackvidd beroende pa omgivningen,
ca50m
Stromupptagning ca 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
ca 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Batterityp CR 2032
Dimensioner 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Vikt ca 25 g (inkl batteri)
Sakerhetsanvisningar

« Forvara handséndaren oatkomligt fér barn
och djur.

« Anvand inte handséndaren pa platser eller i
narheten av anlaggningar som ar radiotek-
niskt kéansliga (t ex flygplan, sjukhus).

Foérvara och anvand inte handsandaren pa
platser dar den kan utséttas for vata, anga,
hdg luftfuktighet, damm, direkt solljus eller
liknande férhallanden.

Forvara handsandaren i stabilt lage. Om
den ramlar ner kan skador uppsta eller rack-
vidden reduceras.

Avsedd anvéandning

« Den som anvander utrustningen ar inte
skyddad mot stérningar fran andra signal-
anléggningar eller apparater (t ex radioan-
laggningar som enligt géllande foreskrifter
anvands inom samma frekvensomrade).

Om problem med rackvidden uppstar, skall
handséndaren placeras hogre upp (i bilen t
ex under solskyddet). Byt eventuellt batteri.

Tryck inte pa knapparna med naglarna.
Knapparna kan skadas.

Mandvrering

Varje knapp och varje knappkombination har
sin egen radiokod.

Kodoverforing fran handsanda-
ren till radiomottagaren

Det finns 2- och 4-kanals radiomottagare. Pa
bilden visas en 4-kanals. Garageportsmotorer-
na i SL-utférandet har en 2-kanals
radiomottagare.

.Tryck in inlérningsknappen (A) pa radiomot-
tagaren:

-1 x for kanal 1, lysdiod 1 lyser

-2 x for kanal 2, lysdiod 2 lyser

-3 x for kanal 3, lysdiod 3 lyser

-4 x for kanal 4, lysdiod 4 lyser.

2.Tryck in 6nskad handsandarknapp (B).
Handséandaren 6verfor radiokoden till radio-
mottagaren.

- Lysdioden for vald kanal slocknar.

3.Upprepa steg 1 + 2 for att programmera
ytterligare handsandare pa radiomottagaren.

Byta batteri

Forvara batteriet oatkomligt for barn. Vid
fortaring skall lakare omedelbart uppsokas.

Explosionsfara vid inkorrekt byte av batteri.
Anvand endast batterier av typen CR 2032.

Packa alltid in batteriet nar det lagras eller
skall kastas bort. Batteriet far inte komma i
kontakt med andra metallféremal. Batteriet
kan urladdas, téndas pa eller skadas.

Embale la bateria cuando vaya a almace-
narla o eliminarla. La bateria no puede en-
trar en contacto con otros objetos metalicos,
puesto que ésta podria descargarse,
quemarse o sufrir otro tipo de dafios.

« Elimine las baterias dafiadas o gastadas
segun las disposiciones vigentes. Dirijase a
las autoridades locales de proteccion del
medio ambiente o a su empresa de elimina-
cion de desechos.

No elimine las baterias como basura
domeéstica.

.Apretar el bloqueo (D) hacia abajo y abrir el
emisor manual

2.Extraiga la bateria (E) y coloque una nueva.
Asegurese de que los polos (+/-) estan en la
posicion correcta.

iNota!

Antes de efectuar el montaje, pulse la tecla

(B), y el LED (C) debera iluminarse, en caso

contrario, se ha conectado la bateria de forma

incorrecta

3.Cerrar el emisor manual, hasta que el
encastre el bloqueo (D).

Ayuda en la deteccion de averi-

as

« LED no se ilumina: La bateria esta agotada
o el emisor esta defectuoso

El dispositivo de accionamiento no se inicia:

-El emisor no esta registrado.

-Se ha presionado varias veces la tecla del
emisor fuera del area de recepcion.
Presione la tecla (min. 2x) hasta que el
dispositivo de accionamiento se inicie.

Garantia

La garantia cumple con las correspondientes

disposiciones legales. En caso de requerir

cualquier tipo de prestacion derivada de la
garantia, consulte a su distribuidor especiali-
zado. El derecho a una prestacion de garantia
solo se considera valido para el pais en el que
se haya adquirido el emisor manual.

Las baterias no se incluyen en la garantia.

Numero de serie

Anote el nimero de serie de su emisor que se
encuentra debajo de la bateria.

N° de serie:

Declaracion de conformidad de
la UE

www.sommer.eu/mrl

« Skadade och tomma batterier skall genast
tas omhand pa foreskrivet satt. Ta kontakt
med din kommun for uppgift om féreskriven
avfallshantering.

« Kasta inte batteriet i de vanliga hushallsso-
porna.

1. Tryck ner laset (D) och dra isér
handséndaren.

2.Ta ut batteriet (E) och sétt in ett nytt batteri
pa samma stélle.

Kontrollera polariteten (+/-)!

OBS'!

Tryck pa knapp (B) fére hopmontering,

lysdioden (C) maste lysa - annars har batteriet

lagts i fel.

3.8Skjut ihop handsandaren, tills laset (D)
rastar in.

Fels6kning

Lysdioden lyser inte: batteriet tomt eller
handséndaren defekt

Motorn startar inte:

-handséndaren inte inlérd

-handséndarknappen har tryckts in flera
ganger utanfér mottagningsomradet - tryck
in knappen (minst 2 x) tills motorn startar.

Garanti

Garantin uppfyller lagstadgade bestammelser.
Kontakta er forséaljare vid ev. garantifall.
Ansprak pa garanti géller endast i det land déar
handséndaren har kopts.

Batterierna tacks inte av garantin.

Serienummer

Notera serienumret pa din handsandare. Detta
anges under batteriet.

Serie-nr:

EU-forsakran om
overensstammelse
www.sommer.eu/mrl

NL Handzender

Technische gegevens

Zendfrequentie 868,8 / 434,42 MHz

Temperatuurbereik-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Bereik afhankelijk van de omgeving,
ca.50m

Opgenomen ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

stroom ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Batterijtype CR 2032

Afmetingen 88 x24 x 13 mm

Gewicht ca. 25 g (incl. batterij)

Veiligheidsinstructies

« De handzender buiten bereik van kinderen
en dieren opbergen.

Handzender niet gebruiken bij zendtech-
nisch gevoelige plaatsen of installaties (bijv.
vliegvelden, ziekenhuizen).

Handzender niet opbergen of gebruiken op
plaatsen met vocht, damp, hoge luchtvoch-
tigheid, stof, directe zoninstraling of soortge-
lijke omstandigheden.

Handzender stabiel opbergen, een val kan
resulteren in beschadigingen of een vermin-
derd bereik.

Correcte toepassing

« De gebruiker geniet geen enkele bescher-
ming tegen storingen van andere zendin-
stallaties en apparatuur (dus bijv. ook niet
van zendinstallaties die volgens de voor-
schriften binnen hetzelfde frequentiebereik
worden gebruikt).

Bij problemen met het bereik de handzender
hoger plaatsen (bijv. in de auto onder het
zonneklepje) en zonodig de batterij vervan-
gen.

Toetsen niet met vingernagels indrukken,
omdat anders de toetsen kunnen worden
beschadigd.

Bediening

Elke toets en elke toetsencombinatie beschikt
over een eigen zendcode.

Codeoverdracht van handzender
naar radio-ontvanger

Er zijn 2- en 4-kanaals radio-ontvangers,
afgebeeld is een 4-kanaals. De
garagedeuraandrijving in SL-uitvoering
beschikt over een 2-kanaals radio-ontvanger.

1.Programmeertoets (A) indrukken op de
radio-ontvanger
-1x voor kanaal 1, LED 1 gaat branden
-2x voor kanaal 2, LED 2 gaat branden
-3x voor kanaal 3, LED 3 gaat branden
-4x voor kanaal 4, LED 4 gaat branden

2.Gewenste toets op de handzender (B)
indrukken. Handzender verzendt de zend -
code naar de radio-ontvanger.

- LED dooft, afhankelijk van het gekozen
kanaal.

3.0Overige handzenders op deze radio-
ontvanger afstemmen, de punten 1 + 2
herhalen.

Batterijen verwisselen

« Batterijen niet binnen bereik van kinderen
opbergen. Mocht een batterij zijn ingeslikt,
raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk een arts.

« Explosiegevaar bij het onjuist vervangen
van de batterij.

« Batterij uitsluitend vervangen door het type
CR 2032.

N Handsender

Tekniske data

Radiofrekvens 868,8 /434,42 MHz

Temperaturomrade-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Rekkevidde avhengig av omgivelsene,
ca.50 m

Stremforbruk ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Batteritype CR 2032

Dimensjoner 88 x24 x 13 mm

Vekt ca. 25 g (inkl. batteri)

Sikkerhetsinstrukser

« Oppbevar handsenderen slik at barn og dyr
ikke kan fa tak i den.

Ikke bruk handsenderen pa radioteknisk
omfintlige steder eller anlegg (f.eks. fly,
sykehus).

Handsenderen ma ikke oppbevares eller
brukes pa steder med vaete, damp, hoy
luftfuktighet, stav, direkte solstraling eller
lignende forhold.

Handsenderen skal lagres stabilt, hvis den
faller ned kan den skades eller rekkevidden
kan nedsettes.

Tilsiktet anvendelse

« Brukeren er ikke beskyttet mot forstyrrelser
fra andre kommunikasjonsanlegg eller
apparater (f.eks. radioanlegg som opererer
innenfor samme frekvensomrade).

Ved rekkeviddeproblemer skal handsen -
deren legges pa et hayt sted (f.eks. under
solskjermen i bilen), om ngdvendig skal
batteriet skiftes ut.

Ikke trykk pa tastene med neglen, da dette
kan skade tastene.

Betjening

Hver tast og hver tastekombinasjon har en
egen radiokode.

Kodeoverfering fra handsender
til radiomottaker

Det finnes 2- og 4-kanals radiomottakere, her
er en 4-kanals mottaker vist. Garasjeport-

drivmekanismene i SL-utferelse er utstyrt med
en 2-kanals radiomottaker.

-

. Trykk programmeringstasten (A) pa radio-
mottakeren

-1x for kanal 1, LED 1 lyser

-2x for kanal 2, LED 2 lyser

- 3x for kanal 3, LED 3 lyser

-4x for kanal 4, LED 4 lyser

2.Trykk ensket handsendertast (B). Hands-
enderen overfgrer radiokoden til radio-
mottakeren.

- LED‘en slukker, avhengig av hvilken kanal
som er valgt.

3.Programmer de andre handsenderne i
denne radiomottakeren ved a gjenta punkt 1
+ 2. Max.

Utskiftning av batteriet

« Batteriet ma oppbevares utilgjengelig for
barn. Hvis batteriet svelges ma lege oyeblik-
kelig opps@kes.

Batterij voor opslag of wegwerpen als KCA
altijd verpakken. Batterijen mogen nooit met
andere metalen voorwerpen in contact
komen, hierdoor kunnen batterijen ontladen
worden, ontvlammen of beschadigd raken.

» Beschadigde of verbruikte batterijen direct
volgens de voorschriften verwerken. Neem
contact op met uw gemeentelijke milieu-
dienst of uw plaatselijke vuilverwerkingsbe-
drijf.

Batterijen horen niet thuis in het huisvuil.

-

.Vergrendeling (D) naar beneden drukken en
handzender uit elkaar trekken.

2.Batterij (E) verwijderen en nieuwe batterij op
dezelfde manier terugplaatsen. Let daarbij
op de juiste polariteit (+/-)!

Tip!

Druk véér de montage een toets (B) in, LED

(C) moet gaan branden - anders is de batterij

verkeerd geplaatst.

3.Handzender in elkaar schuiven, totdat de
vergrendeling (D) vastklikt.

Storingswijzer

LED brandt niet. Batterij leeg of handzender
defect!

Aandrijving start niet:

-Handzender niet geprogrammeerd.

- Toetsen van de handzender meerdere
malen buiten het ontvangstbereik indruk-
ken - toets indrukken (min. 2x) tot de
aandrijving start.

Garantie

De garantie voldoet aan de wettelijke bepalin-
gen. Uw aanspreekpunt voor eventuele garan-
tieclaims is uw speciaalzaak. Het recht op
garantie geldt alleen voor het land waar de
handzender is aangeschaft.

Batterijen zijn van de garantie uitgesloten.
Serienummer

Noteer a.u.b. het serienummer van uw
handzender, dit bevindt zich onder de batterij.

Serienr:

EG-conformiteitsverklaring
www.sommer.eu/mrl

Eksplosjonsfare ved usakkyndig utskiftning
av batteriet.

Batteriet ma kun skiftes ut mot type CR
2032.

Pakk alltid inn batteriet for det skal lagres
eller kastes. Batteriet ma ikke komme i
kontakt med andre gjenstander av metall,
da dette kan fare til at batteriet utlades,
antennes eller skades.

Skadede eller utbrukte batterier skal
oyeblikkelig kastes pa forskriftsmessig
mate. Innhent informasjon hos det lokale
miljgkontor eller renovasjonsselskapet.

Ikke kast batteriet som husholdningsavfall.

-

.Forriglingen (D) trykkes ned og
handsenderen dras fra hverandre.

2.Ta ut batteriet (E) og sett i det nye batteriet
pa samme mate. Pase at polene (+/-) ligger
riktig !

Merknad !

For sammenbygging skal en tast (B) trykkes,

LED'en (C) ma lyse - ellers er batteriet satt i

feil.

3.Handsenderen skyves sammen til forrig-
lingen (D) griper.

Avhjelping av feil

« LED lyser ikke: Batteriet er tomt eller
handsenderen er defekt

» Drivmekanismen starter ikke:
-Handsenderen er ikke programmert.
-Handsendertasten er trykket flere ganger

utenfor mottaksomradet — trykk tasten
(min. 2x) til drivmekanismen starter.

Garanti

Garantien er i samsvar med lovens
bestemmelser. Kontaktperson for eventuelle
garantiytelser er forhandleren. Garantikravet
gjelder kun for det landet handsenderen ble
kjopt i.

Batterier omfattes ikke av garantien.

Serienummer

Noter serienummeret til handsenderen, dette
er a finne under batteriet.

Serienr.:

EU-konformitetserklzering
www.sommer.eu/mrl
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H Taviranyité
Miiszaki adatok
Rédiofrekvencia  868.8 / 434.42 MHz
Hoémeérséklettartomany
-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Hatétavolsag kornyezettdl flggetlendl
kb. 50 m

Aramfelvétel ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Elem tipusa CR 2032

Méretek 88 x24 x 13 mm

Saly kb. 25 g (teleppel egydtt)

Biztonsagi utmutatasok

< A taviranyitét gyerekektdl vagy allatoktol
elzartan kell 6rizni.

Tilos lizemeltetni a taviranyitot radisjelekre
érzékeny helyeken vagy berendezéseken
(pl. repllégépen, korhazakban).

Tilos tarolni vagy lizemeltetni a taviranyitot
olyan helyeken, ahol nedvesség, g6z,
magas paratartalom, kdzvetlen napsugar-
zas vagy ezekhez hasonl6 feltételek
fordulnak el6.

A taviranyitét biztos helyen kell térolni; ha a
késziilék leesik, ez rongalédasokhoz vagy
a hatotavolsag csokkenéséhez vezethet.

Rendeltetésszer(i alkalmazas

* A késziilék lizemeltetéje semminemdi
védelmet sem élvez mas hirkdzI6
berendezések vagy késziilékek (pl. lzem-
szerlien azonos frekvenciatartomanyban
lzemeltetett radiés berendezések) altal
okozott zavarokkal szemben.

Ha a hatétavolsaggal kapcsolatban problémak
adodnanak, a taviranyitét magasabban (pl.
a szgk napellenzéje alatt) helyezze el.

A gombokat ne a kdrmével miikodtesse,
maskilonben a gombok megrongalédhatnak.

Kezelés

Mindegyik gomb és mindegyik gomb egylittes
sajat radiokoddal rendelkezik.

Kodatvitel a taviranyitérol

a radiovevére

2- és 4-csatornas radidvevok léteznek; az
abra 4-csatornas késziiléket mutat. Az SL

kivitelben készllt garazskapu nyitéknak
2-csatornas radidvevdjik van.

1.Nyomja meg az (A) betanité gombot
a radiévevén
-1-es csatornanal egyszer, a LED 1 vilagit
-2-es csatornanal kétszer, a LED 2 vilagit
-3-as csatornanal haromszor, a LED 3 vila-
git
-4-es csatornanal négyszer, a LED 4 vilagit
2.Nyomja meg a taviranyité kivant (B)
gombjat. A taviranyito elkiildi a radiokédot
a radiovevonek.
- Elalszik a valasztott csatornanak megfeleld LED.

3. Tanitson be tovabbi taviranyitokat a radiove-
vére, ismételje meg az 1 + 2 pontokat.

Telepcsere

« Tilos a telepet olyan helyen &rizni, ahol
gyerekek hozzaférhetnek. Amennyiben a
telepet gyerek lenyelné, azonnal keressen
fel orvost vele.

« A telep szakszerdtlen kicserélése esetén
robbanasveszély all fenn.

SLORo¢ni oddajniki

Tehniéni podatki
Radijska frekvenca 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Temperaturnoobmocje
-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Doseg odvisen od okolice,
ca. 50 m
Poraba ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Tip baterije CR 2032
Dimenzije 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Teza ca. 25 g (vklj. z baterijo)

Varnostna navodila

« Hranite ro¢ni oddajnik izven dosega otrok
in Zivali.

Ne uporabljajte rocnega oddajnika na me-
stih ali napravah, ki so obcutljive na radij-
ske motnje (na pr.: v letalih ali bolnicah).
Ne hranite in ne uporabljajte roénega od-
dajnika na vlaznih mestih, mestih z veliko
vodne pare, visoko zra¢no vlago, prahom,
na mestih izpostavljenih direktni sonéni
svetlobi ali v podobnih pogojih.

Hranite ro¢ni oddajnik na stabilnem mestu;
¢e pade, lahko pride do poskodbe ali
zmanj$anja dometa.

Namenska uporaba

« Uporabnik radijske naprave ne uziva zasci-
te pred motnjami drugih radijskih
komunikacijskih naprav in aparatov (kot so
na pr.: radijske naprave, ki obratujejo v
skladu s predpisi na istem frekvenénem
obmogju).

Pri tezavah z dosegom namestite ro¢ni
oddajnik na visjem mestu (na pr. v avtu pod
sencilom), ali zamenjajte iztroSeno baterijo.
Ne pritiskajte na tipke z nohti, ker na ta
nacin lahko poskodujete tipke.

Upravljanje
Vsaka tipka in vsaka kombinacija tipk
razpolaga z lastno radijsko kodo.

Prenos kod iz roénega
oddajnika na radijski
sprejemnik

Obstajajo 2- in 4-kanalni radijski sprejemniki,
na sliki je 4-kanalni sprejemnik. Pogoni za
garazna vrata v izvedbi SL razpolagajo z
2-kanalnim radijskim sprejemnikom.

. Pritisnite tipko z u¢enje (A) na radijskem

sprejemniku

-1 x za kanal 1, LED (1) sveti

-2 x za kanal 2, LED (2) sveti

-3 x za kanal 3, LED (3) sveti

-4 x za kanal 4, LED (4) sveti

2. Pritisnite Zeleno tipko na roénem oddajniku
(B). Ro¢ni oddajnik prenese radijsko kodo
na radijski sprejemnik.

- LED ugasne v odvisnosti od tega, kateri
kanal je bil izbran.

3.Za priucitev ostalih ro¢nih oddajnikov na ta

radijski sprejemnik enostavno ponovite toc-

ki1+2.

Zamenjava baterij

« Hranite baterije izven dosega otrok. Ce
otrok pogoltne baterijo, takoj poiscite
pomo¢ zdravnika.

« Pri nestrokovni zamenjavi baterije obstaja
nevarnost eksplozije.

A telepet csak CR 2032 tipussal poétolja.

A telepet mindig becsomagolva tarolja vagy
dobja ki. A telep nem kertilhet érintkezésbe
mas fémtargyakkal, ez ugyanis kisutheti,
langra lobbanthatja vagy megrongalhatja a
telepet.

A megrongalddott vagy kimertilt telepeket
haladéktalanul artalmatlanitani kell az el6-
irasok betartasaval. Ezzel kapcsolatban for-
duljon a helyi kérnyezetvédé hatésaghoz
vagy a hulladékartalmatlanité tzemhez.

Tilos kidobni a telepet a haztartasi
szemétgy(iijtébe.

-

.Nyomja le a (D) reteszelést, és hlizza szét a

kézi adot.

2.Vegye ki a (E) telepet és tegyen be yj
telepet pontosan ugyantgy. Ugyeljen a
telep helyes pélusara (+/-) !

Utmutatas !

Mielétt a késziiléket Osszeillesztené, nyomja

meg a (B) gombot, a (C) LED-nek égnie kell

- ha nem ég, rosszul tette be a telepet.

3.A (D) reteszelés beakadasaig nyomja 6ssze

a kézi adot.

Zavarelharitasi tanacsok

LED nem ég: Telep lemertilt vagy
taviranyit6 hibas

Kapunyité nem indul el:

-taviranyité nincs betanitva.

-a taviranyité gombjat tébbszor a vételi
teriileten kivil miikddtette — nyomja meg
a gombot (min. 2x) addig, ameddig a
kapunyité el nem indul.

Garancia

A garancia megfelel a torvényes rendelkezé-
seknek. Esetleges garanciaszolgaltatasi
igényeivel a szakkereskedéshez kell fordulni.
A garanciaigény csak abban az orszagban
érvényesithetd, amelyben a taviranyitot
vasaroltak.

A telepek nem tartoznak a garancia korébe.
Sorszam

Jegyezze fel maganak a taviranyitd sorsza-
mat, amelyet a telep alatt lehet leolvasni.

Sorsz.:

EU szabvanymegfelelési
nyilatkozat
www.sommer.eu/mrl

Zamenijajte baterijo le z enako baterijo tipa
CR 2032.

Ko hranite baterijo ali jo Zelite odstraniti, jo
vedno zapakirajte. Baterija ne sme priti v
stik z drugimi kovinskimi predmeti, ker to
lahko povzroci izpraznitev baterije, baterija
se tudi lahko vzge ali posSkoduje.

Odstranite takoj poskodovane ali izrabljene
baterije v skladu s predpisi. Obrnite se v tej
zvezi na vase lokalne oblasti za zad¢ito
okolja ali vaSe komunalno podjetje.

Ne odvrzite baterije med hiSne odpadke.

.Pritisnite zapah (D) dol in potegnite ro¢ni
oddajnik narazen.

2.Vzemite baterijo (E) ven in vstavite novo.
Pazite, da bodo poli pravilno povezani (+/-)!

Nasvet!

Pritisnite pred zapiranjem pokrovcka baterije
eno tipko (B), LED (C) se mora prizgati — v
nasprotnem primeru je baterija napa¢no vsta-
vijena.

3. Porinite ro¢ni oddajnik skupaj, dokler zapah
(D) ne zaskogi.

Pomo¢ v primeru motenj

LED ne sveti: Baterija je prazna ali ro¢ni
oddajnik je okvarjen

Pogon ne zazene:

-Roc¢ni oddajnik ni priuc¢en.

- Tipka na roénem oddajniku je bila veckrat
pritisnjena izven obmocja sprejema —
pritisnite tipko (najmanj 2 x), dokler pogon
ne zazene.

Garancija

Garancija ustreza zakonskim dolo¢bam. Vas
pogovorni partner v primeru morebitnih ga-
rancijskih storitev je vas$ trgovec. Garancijska
pravica velja le v drzavi, v kateri je bil pogon
kupljen.

Baterije so izklju¢ene iz garancije.
Serijska Stevilka

Zapisite serijsko Stevilko vasega ro¢nega

oddajnika, ki jo najdete pod baterijo.

Serijska st.:

EU-lzjava o skladnosti
www.sommer.eu/mr!

PL Nadajnik zdalnego sterowania

Dane techniczne

Czestotliwos¢ radiowa 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Zakres temperatur -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0 ...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
zalezny od warunkéw
otoczenia, ok. 50 m

ok. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
ok. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Zasieg

Pobér pradu

Typ baterii CR 2032
Wymiary 88 x24 x13 mm
Masa ok. 25 g (wraz z bateriq)

Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa
Nadajnik zdalnego sterowania nalezy
przechowywaé poza zasiggiem dzieci i
zwierzat.

Nadajnika zdalnego sterowania nie nalezy
uzywacé w miejscach gdzie fale radiowe
emitowane przez nadajnik moga powodowac
zaktécenia w pracy urzadzen (np. w
samolotach, na terenie szpitali).

» Nadajnika zdalnego sterowania nie nalezy
przechowywac lub uzytkowa¢ w miejscach
mokrych, wilgotnych lub wystawionych na
dziatanie pary wodnej, kurzu, bezposrednio
padajacych promieni stonecznych lub
podobnych czynnikéw.

Nadajnik zdalnego sterowania nalezy
przechowywa¢ w miejscu, w ktérym nie bedzie
on narazony na upadek na podioge. Upadek na
podioge moze spowodowaé uszkodzenie lub
ograniczenie zasiggu nadajnika.

Wykorzystanie zgodne

z przeznaczeniem

Uzytkownik nadajnika zdalnego sterowania

nie jest chroniony przed zakiéceniami
spowodowanymi przez inny sprzet telekomuni-
kacyjny i urzadzenia koficowe (np. zaktécenia
pochodzace od urzadzen radiowych, ktére
zgodnie z przepisami sg uzytkowane w tym sa-
mym zakresie czgstotliwosci).

« W przypadku skroconego zasiegu dziatania,
nadajnik zdalnego sterowania nalezy umiesci¢
wyzej (np. w samochodzie pod opuszczang
ostong przeciwstoneczng); w razie potrzeby
nalezy wymieni¢ baterig.

Przyciskéw nadajnika nie naciska¢ czubkami
paznokci, gdyz moze to doprowadzi¢ do uszko-
dzenia przyciskow.

Obstuga

Kazdemu przyciskowi i kazdej kombinaciji
przyciskéw przypisany jest odrebny kod radiowy.

Przeniesienie kodu nadajnika
zdalnego sterowania do
odbiornika sygnatow radiowych

Dostepne sg odbiorniki sygnatéw radiowych
2- i 4-kanatowe; tutaj przedstawiony zostat
odbiornik 4-kanatowy. Napedy bram garazowych
w wykonaniu SL sg wyposazone w 2-kanatowy
odbiornik sygnatéw radiowych.
1. Nacisnag¢ przycisk uczenia (A) na odbiorniku
sygnatow radiowych
-1x w celu doboru kanatu 1, zapala si¢ dioda
$wiecaca 1
-2x w celu doboru kanatu 2, zapala si¢ dioda
Swiecaca 2
-3x w celu doboru kanatu 3, zapala si¢ dioda
$wiecaca 3
-4x w celu doboru kanatu 4, zapala si¢ dioda
$wiecaca 4
2. Nacisng¢ wymagany przycisk (B) nadajnika
zdalnego sterowania. Nadajnik zdalnego
sterowania przesyta kod radiowy do odbiornika
sygnatéw radiowych.
- Gasnie dioda $wiecaca przyporzadkowana
dobranemu kanatowi.
3. W przypadku potrzeby przyuczenia dalszych
nadajnikéw zdalnego sterowania do wspétpracy
z tym samym odbiornikiem sygnatéw radiowych
nalezy powtérzy¢ punkty 1 + 2 powyzej.
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Wymiana baterii

« Baterie przechowywa¢ poza zasiggiem dzieci.
W przypadku potknigcia baterii przez dziecko
natychmiast skorzysta¢ z pomocy lekarza.

« Niebezpieczenstwo wybuchu w przypadku
nieprawidiowej wymiany baterii.

« Stosowaé wylgcznie baterie typu CR 2032.

« Baterie przechowywac lub usuwac jako
materiat odpadowy zawsze w opakowaniu. Nie
dopusci¢, aby bateria stykata si¢ z innymi
przedmiotami metalowymi, moze to bowiem
doprowadzi¢ do roztadowania, zapalenia lub
uszkodzenia baterii.

Baterie uszkodzone lub zuzyte nalezy nie-
zwiocznie usuwacé zgodnie z obowigzujacymi
przepisami. Informacji w sprawie ich usuwania
udziela lokalny Urzad d/s Ochrony Srodowiska
lub miejskie przedsigbiorstwa oczyszczania.

Nie wyrzuca¢ baterii do pojemnikéw na $mieci
domowe.
.Nacisn blokad (D) i rozto y nadajnik r czny.

N

. Wyjac¢ baterie (E) i wiozy¢ nowg baterie w ten
sam sposéb. Zapewni¢ prawidtowe potozenie
biegunéw (+/-)!

Wskazoéwka !

Przed zlozeniem nacisna¢ przycisk (B) — musi

zapali¢ sig dioda $wiecaca (C); w innym przypad-

ku bateria zostata osadzona nieprawidiowo.

3. Ztozy¢ nadajnik reczny, az zaskoczy blokada
(D).
Postepowanie w razie zakiocen

Dioda $wiecaca nie $wieci sie: Roztadowana

bateria lub uszkodzony nadajnik zdalnego

sterowania

« Naped nie ulega uruchomieniu:

- nadajnik zdalnego sterowania nie przyuczony
do obstugi napedu

- przycisk nadajnika zdalnego sterowania zostat
naci$nigty wielokrotnie poza zasiggiem odbio-
ru odbiornika — nacisna¢ przycisk (co najmniej
2 razy) az naped zostanie uruchomiony

Gwarancja

Warunki gwarancji spetniaja wymagania
przepiséw prawnych. Ewentualne roszczenia z
tytutu gwarancji nalezy zgtasza¢ w placéwce
handlowej, w ktorej dokonano zakupu. Roszcze-
nia gwarancyjne obowigzuja wytacznie w kraju, w
ktérym dokonano zakupu nadajnika zdalnego
sterowania.

Baterie nie sq objete gwarancja.
Numer seryjny

Prosimy o zanotowanie numeru seryjnego
posiadanego nadajnika zdalnego sterowania;
numer ten znajduje sig¢ pod bateria.

Nr seryjny:

Oswiadczenie zgodnosci zgodnie
z wymogami Unii Europejskiej
www.sommer.eu/mrl
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GR TMoptrég xe1pog
TeXVIKA XOPAKTNPIOTIKA
Padioouyvotnta 868,8 /434,42 MHz

Mepioxn

Beppokpaaiag -10...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Eppéieia avaAoya pe 1o TTePIBAAAOV,
Tep. 50 m

AAyn pedpaTog: Tep. 10 VA (868,8 MHz)
Tep. 20 mA
(434,42 MHz)

Tumog pmatapiag:  CR 2032

AlaoTaoeig 88 x24 x 13 mm

Bdpog Tep. 25 g (OUPTIEP. TNG
pTTarapiog)

Ymrodeieig aopaleiog

+ QUAGOGCETE TOV TIOPTTO XEIPOG paKPIG aTTd
TTaId1é Kai Jwa.

* MnV evePYOTTOIEITE TOV TTOUTTO XEIPOG OE XWPOUG
1] KOVTA O€ GUOTAPATA TToU gival euaiobnTa oe
PadIoKUpATA (TT.X. AEPOTTAGVA, VOOOKOUEIQ).

Mnv ammoBnkeUeTe oUTe va BETETE O€ AeiToupyia
TOV TTOTTO XEIPOG OE XWPOUG HE Uypaoia,
aTgoUg, uYnAn uypacia aépa, oKovn, dueon
nAiaKn akTIVOBOAIX 1) TTAPOHOIEG TUVBIKEG.

DUAGOOETE TOV TTOUTTO XEIPOG OE AOPAAT BEan,
SI6TI av TTE0EI KATW PTTOPET VO UTTOOTE! {NHIEG i
pTTOPET Vo HEIWBET N ePBEAEIC TOU.
Kavoviki xprion

+ O xpAoTng dev TTpooTaTEVETAI OTTO TTAPEUBOAEG
TTOU TTPOEPXOVTAI ATTO GAAC TNAETTIKOIVWVIOKA
GUOTAMATA KAl AOITIEG GUOKEUES (TT.X. KaIl aTTO
PadIOEYKATACTACEIG TTOU AEITOUPYOUV OUPPWVA
TIPOG TIG Kefpeveg DIATAgeIS aTnV idia TrEPIOXT
GUXVOTATWV).

* X TEPITITWON EPPAVIONG TTPORANHAETWY
'eUBEAEIG, TOTTOBETEIOTE TOV TTOUTTO XEIPOG OE
HeyaAUTEPO UWOG (TT.X. KATW OTTd TO OKIADIO
O€ QUTOKIVNTO) 1}, AV CUVTPEXE! TTEPITITWOT,
QVTIKATAOTACTE TN pTTaTapia.

Mnv xeipifeoTe Ta TTARKTPA WE Ta VUXIQ, YIOTi £T01
Ta TTAAKTPA UTTOPET va UTTOOTOUV {npid.

Xeipiopog

KaBe TAAKTPO Kal ouvdUACUOG TTARKTPWY £XEI TO
BIKO Tou KWwBIKG PaBIOKUPATWY.
MeTaBiBaon Tou kwdikou Tou
TTOUTTOU XEIPOG OTO PUBIOBEKTN
Ymapyouv 2kavahol kal 4kavalor SEKTEG.
v eIKéva QaiveTal évag 4kavahog SEKTNG.
Mnxaviopoi kivnong ykapagémoprag Tng ékdoong
SL diaBéTouv 2kavaho dEKTN.
1. MatoTe To TAAKTPO ekpdBnong (A) oto
PadIOBEKTN
-1 @opd yia o kavaAl 1. Avapel n Auyvia LED 1.
- 2 QopéEg yia To KavaAl 2. AvaBel n Auvia LED 2.
-3 @opég yia 1o kavaAl 3. Avdaper n Auyvia LED 3.
-4 @opég yia 1o kavaAl 4. Avdaper n Auyvia LED 4.

N

. MatAoTe 10 €MBUPNTO TTARKTPO (B) Tou TTopTToU
XeIp6G. O TopTrdg XeIpdg pETARIBATEI TOV KWBIKO
POSIOEKTTOUTIAG
oT0 BEKTN.

- AvdMoya pe Troio Kavahl éxel emAeyei, ofrvel n

avtioToixn Auyvia LED.

3. Ta va yivel ekdBnon GAAWV TTOPTTWV XEIPOG aTTO

TO BEKTN QUTOV, eTTAVOAGRETE Ta onyeia 1 + 2.

AAAayR prrarapiog

* Mnv @uAdTe Tn PTTarapia og péPog OTTou £XouV

TpdéoBaon Taidid. Ze TEPITITWON KATATTOONG
TNG HTTATOPIAg, KAAEOTE APECWS YIATPO.

« Na TTaKETAPETE TTAVTA TN PTTaTApic OTAV BEAETE

Va TNV ammoBnkeUoETe f va TV TETASETE OTa

amoppippata. H prratapia dev pétrer va ENBeI

o€ eTTaQr pe GAAa HETAANIKA QVTIKEIEVA, YIaTi

HTTOPET VOl EKPOPTIOTET Katl UTTOPET VO TIPOKANBET
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KivBuvog ékpngng ot TrepiTrTwon avopBddogng
QVTIKATAOTAONG TNG HTTaTapIag.

AVTIKATOOTAOTE TN PTTaTApia HOVO pE PTTaTapia
TUtTou CR 2032.

AdeIEG pTTaTApIEG f UTTATAPIEG TTOU £X0UV
UTTOOTET {NpIGt TIPETTEN VOt TTETAYOVTAI AECWG
oUPQWVA HE TOUG KAVOVEG TNG TTPOCTATING TOU
TepIBAAAOVTOG. ATrEUBUVBEITE OTIG ApOdIESG
TOTTIKEG OPXEG ) O Taipia didBeong
QATTOPPIPHATWY.

Mnv TeTdTE TN UTTATOPia OTA OIKIAKA
aTToppIPpaTA.

. Méote TNV aopdAeia (D) TTpog Ta KATW Kai
QVOIgTe TOV TTOUTTO €1POG.

N

. AgaipéoTe Tn ptrarapia (E) kai TotroBetroTe T
véa JTTatapia pe akpIBWG Tov idlo TpdTTo.
TIPOCESTE N TTOAIKOTNTA (+/-) va gival n owoTh !

Ymodeign !

Mpiv amd TN ouvappoAdynon, TTaTAOTE éva

TAAKTpO (B), To LED (C) Trpémel va avapel -

SIAPOPETIKA, N PTTaTApIC £XEI TOTTOOETNOET

e0@aApéva.

3. KAeioTe kal wBACTE Ta PEPN TOU TTOPTTOU XEIPOG

HEXPI N ao@dAeia (A) va ac@ahioel.

EmriAuon mrpofAnpdrwyv
* H Auyxvia LED dev avdaper: H prratapia gival
adeia Ay o TTOUTTOG XEIPOG TTapouaiadel BAGRN.

O pnxaviopdg kivnong dev Eekiva:

- Aev €xel yivel EKpAOnon Tou TTOUTToU XEIPOG.

- To TTAAKTPO TOU TTOTTOU XEIPOG £XEI TTATNOET
TIOMOTTAEG QOPEG EKTOG EUBEAEIOG AYNG.

- MarAaTe 10 TTARKTPO (TOUAGXIOTOV 2 POPEG),
HEXPI VA EEKIVATEI O UNXaviopdg Kivnong.

Eyyunon

H eyyunon Anpoi Tig vopikég didtagels. Ma Tuxov
UTTNPECTiEG VTG TNG £yyUNONG, atreUBUVOEITE OTO
e€ouaiodotnpévo katdoTnua. H eyylnon KaAUTITel
HOVO TN XWpa atrd OTToU ayopdoTNKE O TTOUTTOG
XEIPOG.

Ol ptrarapieg dev KAAUTITOVTAI OTTO TNV £yyUnaon.

Ap1Bpo6Gg oeipdg

ZNUEIOTE TOV apIBPO OEIPAG TOU TTOPTTOU XEIPOG
0ag. Oa Tov BpeiTe KATW aTd TN PITarapia.

Ap. oeipdg:

AnAwon cuppdépewong EE
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RUS Py4Hou nepegaTymk

TexHu4eckue XapaKTepUCTUKU
PapguouacTora: 868,8 /434,42 MI'y
[vnana3soH pabounx Temneparyp:
-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Paauyc feiicTBus (B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT BHELLHUX
YCIOBUIA): okono 50 m
Motpebnexne Toka ok. 10 MA (868,8 MHz)
ok. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Tun 6atapen CR 2032

MabaputHble

pasmepbl 88 x 24 x 13 mm

Macca: oK. 25 1 (C akkyMynsiTopom)

Yka3aHus no TexHuke 6e3onacHo-
cTn

XpaHMTb py“lHOﬁ nepeaaTtyvk BHe focaraemo-
CTV OT [EeTeli U XUBOTHBIX.

He akcnnyatnposaTh py4HoOii nepeaaTyunk Ha
MECTHOCTU 1 BENM3KN 06opyaoBaHNS C NoBbI-
LIEHHON YyBCTBUTENBHOCTbIO K pagnonomexam
(Hanpumep, camoneTbl, 6onbHULbI).

He xpaHuUTb 1 He 3KCMNyaTUpOoBaTh PY4HO Nne-
PefaTuMK B ChipblX MECTaXx, Npu Hanu4uu napa,
NPy NOBbLILLEHHOM BNAXXHOCTW BO3AyXa, C MOBbI-
LIEHHbLIM COfIePXXaHNeM Mbinv UK B aHanorny-
HbIX YCMOBUAX U He 10NycKaTb NonafaHns Ha
HEro NPAMbIX CONHEYHBIX NyYeil.

XpaHWUTb py4HOI NepeaaTynk B CTabunbHOM no-
noxeHun. MageHve nepeaaTynka MoxeT npuee-
CTU K ero NOBPEXAEHMIO U YMEHbLLEHNIO pa-
Avyca feicTeus.

Tpe6oBaHUA NO UCMNONbL3OBaHUIO
o6opyaoBaHUsA N0 Ha3Ha4YeHUo

Monb3oBaTtenb He 3allyLLEH OT BO3AECTBUS
NOMEX CO CTOPOHbI [IPYrOro TeXHMYECkoro 06o-
PYAOBaHWS Nepeaayn CUrHanos unu Npuopos
paAvrocesaan (HanpuMep, PaanoyCTaHoOBOK, KOTO-
pble B YCTAHOBNEHHOM MOPs/Ke 3KCnnyaTn-
PYIOTCA B TOM Xe AnanasoHe 4acTor).

|-|p14 BO3HWKHOBEHUN npoGneM C OanbHOCTbH
ﬂeﬁCTEVIﬂ nepegaryuka cnegyet yCTaHOBUTbL
ero B Gonee BbICOKOE NONOXeHne (Hanpumep, B
aBTomobune - Ha YPOBHE NPOTUBOCOSIHEYHOIO
KO3bIpbKa), Npu HE0BXOAUMOCTUN 3aMEHNTb aKKy-
MynsaTop.

He HaxumaTb KHOMKW HOFTSIMU — 3TO MOXET
NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHNIO KHOMOK.

Akcnnyataumsa
Ka»gqaﬂ KHOMKa n kaxgasi KOMGMHQLU/ISI KHOMOK
obnapaeT COGCTBEHHLIM PAANOKOLOM.

MNepenava pagmokona oT py4HOro
nepepaTtyvka K npueMHUKy
CyLLecTBYIOT 2- 1 4-KaHanbHble NPUEMHUKN

(Ha pucyHKke — 4-kaHanbHbl BapuaHT). [apaxHbie
NpVBOAbI KOHCTPYKUWM SL uMetoT 2-kaHanbHbIn
NPUEMHIK.

.Haxartb kHonky (A) npuemHuka

-1 pa3 ans kaHana 1, roput ceetoavog 1

-2 pasa Ansi kKaHana 2, roput csetoavos 2

-3 pasa ans kaHana 3, roput ceseToaunoa 3

-4 pasa ans kaHana 4, roput ceetoaunoa 4

N

. Haxxatb Tpebyemyto KHOMKy py4Horo nepeaar-
yunka (B). Py4Holi nepegatumnk nepecbinaet pa-
[ZIMOKOZ, K NPUEMHMKY.

B 3aBrcMOCTY OT BbIGPaHHOTO KaHasna cBeTo-
QMO racHeT.

w

. OBy4nTb Ha JAHHOM NPUEMHWKE Apyrue pyyHble
nepeaaTyuku, Ans Yero NoBTOPUTL MyHKTbI 1 + 2.

3amMeHa akkymynsTopa

+ XpaHuTb akKyMyIisiTop BHe [OCSIraemMocTut OT
nerteii. Ecnu peGeHok NpornoTuT akkymysnsitop,
TO creayeT He3aMeAnuTenbHO 06paTUTLCS K
Bpayy.

CN Z _hiEfzgs

BASH
oLk 868.8 / 434.42 MHz
WAEYEE -10 ...+70 °C (868.8 MHz)
0 ... +70 °C (434.42 MHz)
BB BT B
K#5 50 K
FeHLRE K#5 10 2% (868.8 MHz)
K4y 20 %% (434.42 MH2)
S CR2032
Rt 88 x 24 x 13 &k
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Mpu HekBanNMMUUMPOBAHHOI 3aMeHe akkymyns-
Topa CyLecTBYeT ONacHOCTb B3pbIBa.

AKKYMyNATop criegyet 3aMeHsiTb TONMbKO Ha Tvn
CR 2032.

XpaHWTb UNK YyTUNM3MpoBaTh akKyMysNiaTop
TOMBKO B yNakoBaHHOM BUAE. AKKYMYNSTOp He
[OIKEH KOHTaKTUPOBaTb C APYrMMUM MeTanmnmye-
CKMMU NPeAMETaMU, MOCKOIbKY 3TO MOXET Mpu-
BECTY K pa3psifike akKyMynsitopa, ero Bosropa-
HUIO UMW NOBPEXAEHMIO.

MoBpexzaeHHbIE NN NCMONb30BaHHbIE aKKyMy-
NATOPbI CNEAYET He3aMeaNNTENbHO YTUNU3NPO-
BaTb COMMACHO AECTBYIOLLMM NPean1caHnsam.
3a cnpaBkamu o6pallyainTech B MECTHbIE 3KOMO-
rnyeckue opraHbl U1 B NPeAnpUsTUS Mo yTUnu-
3aLuMM OTXOAOB.

He BbiGpackiBaiiTe akkyMynsTopbl B KOHTENHE-
pbl AN BbITOBLIX OTXOA0B.

. Brokvposky (D) HagaBuTb BHU3 U OTCOEAUHUTL
nepefaTymk.

N

. BbiHyTb akkymynsitop (E) v Takum xxe o6pasom
BCTaBUTb HOBbIN. Py ycTaHOBKE akKymynsitopa
cobntogath NpaBUIibHYO MONSPHOCTD (+/-)!

YkaszaHve!

Mepen Havanom c6opku HaxaTb kHonky (B), fon-

xeH 3aropeTbes C[l (C) - B NpOTUBHOM criyyae ak-

KyMYNSITOp YCTaHOBNEH HENpaBUIbHO.

3. Mepepartynk NpUCoeanHUTL Tak, YTobbl Groku-
poBka (D) 3aLlénkHynace.

YcTpaHeHue HeucnpaBHOCTEN
« CBeToAMOp He ropuT: pas3psbkeH akkymynstop
WNK HeucnpaBeH pyyHoIi nepefaTymnk
. anBOIJ, He 3anyckaeTtcs:
-nepefarynk He obyueH
- KHOMNKa nepeaaTtynka HEOAHOKPaTHO HaXxuma-
Nnacb BHE 30HbI NpUema - HaXUMaTb KHONKY
(He MeHee 2 pa3) [0 Tex nop, noka NpuBoj He
3anycTuTcs.

FapaHTusa

HaCTOﬂLL[aR rapaHTusi COOTBETCTBYET NONOXEHUAM
3akoHopaaTenscTea. B cnyyae npeabseneHns npe-
TEH3UiA No rapaHTuiiHOMYy obcnyxuBaHuto obpa-
LjaiiTech k npogasLly. MapaHTuitHbIe ycnyr aei-
CTBYIOT TOMbKO B CTPaHE NPUOGPETEHNS PYYHOTO
nepefartyuka.

Ha akkymynsitopHble Gatapew rapaHTus He pac-
npocTpaHsieTcs.

Homep cepumn

Banuwnte Homep cepum Baluero pyyHoro nepe-
Aaryuka. Oror HOMEep HaxoauTCs Mo akKyMynsaTo-
pom.

Homep cepun:

3asiBreHne o COOTBETCTBUM CTaH-
papTtam EC

www.sommer.eu/mr!

o WHSE RN, —EEAE R
AL RS & R, 02
R CNE

o BTSRRI
FPALEL. IS0 T BRI T
SRS T VAR,

o R R R RS,

1. B FBUERID), 5 R

2. JHIFMI(E), IR 1 )5 S5 AT
A EREFEGH-) I ¢

B !

BN, IR~ b

OIS, T MBI E A

3. At LiERE, HEHEHO)

HERRE S
o RGBS RTINS S
TEFERRIN T
o IKShFE TS
- WA LESE.
- TEBMGEH LIS 20 T % g di
- Hes (R 200 B 2R B R Bh.

RIE

PREMA AL HHLE. A RRIEN S EIT S %
ARG, PRUEBUR RAE S g 5 il
KA.

IR TE (RIS 2 7.

s

HIC T % LB SR RIS, e TRl
ZF.

AR5

B — B
~H

www.sommer.eu/mrl

TR Verici cihaz

Teknik Veriler:
Telsiz frekansi 868,8 /434,42 MHz

Ist siniri -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Menzil alani Cevreye bagli,
yaklagik 50 m
Glg girisi yaklasik 10 mA
(868,8 MHz)
ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Baterya tipi CR 2032
Olgileri 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Agirhg: yaklasik 25 g (pil dahil)

Emniyet uyarilan

« Verici cihazi her zaman, ¢ocuklarin veya
hayvanlarin ulasamayacagi yerde muhafaza
edin.

Verici cihazi telsiz teknigi agisindan
hassas bdlgelerde ve sistemlerde (6rnegin
ucaklarda ve hastahanelerde) kullanmayin.

Verici cihazi 1slak, buharli, yliksek rutubetli,
tozlu, glinesli veya benzeri kosullarin oldugu
yerlerde bulundurmayin ve kullanmayin.
Verici cihazi emniyetli yerde muhafaza edin,

yere dusmesi halinde hasara ugrayabilir
veya etki alaninin azalmasina neden olabilir.

Amacina uygun kullanim

« Cihazi kullanan kisi, baska haberlesme
istasyonlari ve kullanima y&nelik sistemler-
den (ayni frekans Uizerinden galisan telsiz
istasyonlari gibi) gelecek etkilere karsi
korunma imkanina sahip degildir.

Aliciya sinyal gdndermemesi durumunda
cihazi daha ylksekten (6rnegin aracinizday-
ken glineslik seviyesinden) kullanin veya
gerekiyorsa pilini degistirin.

Tusglara tirnakla basmayin, aksi taktirde tus-
lar zedelenenilir.

Kullanim

Her tus ve de her tus kombinasyonu, kendine
ait bir telsiz koduna sahiptir.

Kodun verici cihazdan alici
cihaza kaydedilmesi

2 ve 4 kanalli telsiz alici mevcut olup, 4 kanalli
olani gizimde gosterilmistir. SL tipi garaj kapisi
sistemlerinde 2 kanalli alici tipi kullaniimistir.

.Alicinin kayit tugsuna (A) basin.

-1 kanal igin 1 defa basin, LED 1 yanacaktir
-2 kanal igin 2 defa basin, LED 2 yanacaktir
-3 kanal igin 3 defa basin, LED 3 yanacaktir
-4 kanal igin 4 defa basin, LED 4 yanacaktir

2.Arzu ettiginiz verici cihazin tusuna (B) ba-
sin. Verici cihaz telsiz kodunu alici cihaza
iletir.

- Segilen kanala gore, LED 1s1d1 soner.

3.Diger verici cihazlarinizi aliclya kaydetmek
tizere 1 ve 2 nolu adimlar aynen tekrarlanir.

Pilin degistirilmesi
« Pilleri coguklarin ulagamayacagi yerde

muhafaza edin. Pilin yutulmasi halinde,
hemen bir doktora goriiniin.

Pilin yanhs bir sekilde degistirimesi halinde
patlama tehlikesi mevcuttur.

Pil degistirirken yalniz CR 2032 tipi pil
kullanin.

Piller paketinde muhafaza veya bertaraf
edilmelidir. Metal cisimlerle temas
etmemelidir. Aksi takdirde pil bosalir, alev
alir veya hasar gordr.

« Hasarli veya bos pilleri aninda usuliine
uygun sekilde bertaraf edin. Bu konuda
bilgi, bolgenizdeki ilgili Cevre Koruma
Dairesi'nden veya atiklarla ilgili belediye is-
letmesinden alinabilir.

« Pili evdeki ¢coplere katmayin.

1.Kilidi (D) asagiya bastirin ve el vericisini ayi-
rin.

2.Pili (E) gikarin ve yeni pili ayni sekilde
yerlestirin. Pilin (+/-) uglarina dikkat edin !

Uyari !

Montajdan énce bir tusa (B) basin, LED (C)

yanacaktir - aksi takdirde pil yanlis yerlestiril-

mis demektir.

3.Kilit (D) tekrar yerine oturana kadar el
vericisi parcalarini birbirlerine strtn.
Ariza giderici yardimlar

LED yanmiyorsa: Pil bitmistir veya verici
cihaz bozuktur.

Sistem islemiyorsa:

- Verici cihaz kodlanmamistir

-Vericinin tusuna bir kag defa alim alani di-
sinda basilmis olabilir, sistem isleyene ka-
dar tusa basin (en az 2 defa).

Garanti

Bu garanti, kanuni hiikiimlere uygundur. ica-
binda gerekebilecek garanti hizmetleri
konusunda saticiniza basvurunuz. Garanti
hakki, yalniz vericiyi satin aldiginiz tlkede ge-
cerlidir.

Piller garanti digindadir.

Seri numarasi

Litfen verici cihazinizin seri numarasini not
ediniz. Bu numara pillerin altindaki alanda
yazihdir.

Seri no:

AB-Mutabakat Anlasmasi

www.sommer.eu/mrl

CZ Ruc¢ni vysila¢

Technické udaje

Radiovy kmitocet 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Teplotni rozsah  -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0...+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
v zavislosti na okoli,

cca 50 m

cca 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
cca 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Dosah

Odbér proudu

Typ baterie CR 2032
Rozméry 88 x24 x 13 mm
Hmotnost cca 25 g (v¢. baterie)

Bezpecnostni upozornéni
« Ulozte ru¢ni vysila¢ mimo dosah déti nebo
zvifat.

« Neprovozuijte ruéni vysila¢ na radiokomuni-
kacné citlivych mistech nebo zafizenich
(napf. v letadlech, nemocnicich).

Neukladejte nebo neprovozuijte ruéni
vysila¢ v mistech vystavenych vihkosti,
pare, vysoké vlhkosti vzduchu, prachu, pfi-
mému slune¢nimu zarfeni nebo

podobnym podminkam.

UlozZte ruéni vysila¢ stabilné, spadnuti
muze vést k poskozeni nebo snizeni
dosahu.

Stanovené pouzi

« Provozovatel nepoziva zadnou ochranu
pred ruSenim prostfednictvim jinych
telekomunikacnich zafizeni nebo pfistroju
(napf. radiovych zafizeni, ktera jsou fadné
provozovana ve stejném kmitoétovém roz-
sahu).

P¥i problémech s dosahem umistéte ru¢ni
vysila¢ vyvy$ené (napf. v osobnim
automobilu pod protislune¢ni clonou), po-
pfipadé vyménite baterii.

Neovladejte tlacitka nehty prstt, mohlo by
dojit k jejich poskozeni.

Obsluha

Kazdé tlacitko a kazda kombinace tlacitek
ma vlastni radiovy kod.

Prenos koédu ruéniho vysilace
k radiovému prijimaci

Existuji 2- a 4-kanalové prijimace, vyobrazen
je 4-kanalovy. Pohony vrat v SL-provedeni
maji 2-kanalovy pfijimac.

-

. Stisknéte na radiovém pfijimaci tlacitko pro
uceni (A)

-1x pro kanal 1, rozsviti se dioda LED 1
-2x pro kanal 2, rozsviti se dioda LED 2
-3x pro kandl 3, rozsviti se dioda LED 3
-4x pro kandl 4, rozsviti se dioda LED 4

2. Stisknéte pozadované tlacitko ruéniho
vysilace (B). Ruéni vysila¢ prenasi radiovy
kod do radiového piijimace.

- Dioda LED zhasne vzdy podle toho, ktery
kanal byl zvolen.

3.K nauceni dalSich ruénich vysilact na tento

radiovy pfijima¢ zopakujte body 1 + 2.

Vyména baterie

« Neuschovavejte baterie v dosahu déti. Doj-
de-li ke spolknuti baterie, okamzité vyhle-
dejte |ékare.

Nebezpeci vybuchu pfi neodborné vyméné
baterie.

Baterii nahradte pouze typem CR 2032.

P¥i skladovani nebo vyhozeni baterie vzdy
zabalte. Baterie nesmi pfijit do kontaktu s
jinymi kovovymi predmeéty, tyto predméty

mohou baterii vybit, zapalit nebo poskodit.

Poskozené nebo pouzité baterie okamzité
predpisové zlikvidujte. Obratte se na Vas
mistni Urad pro Zivotni prostfedi nebo
podnik pro likvidaci odpadu.

Nevyhazujte baterie do domovniho odpadu.

.Stisknéte blokovani (D) a vytahnéte krytku
dalkového ovladace.

-

2.Vyndejte baterii (E) a prfesné tak nasadte
novou baterii. Dbejte na spravné polovani
(+/-)!

Upozornéni !

Pred smontovanim stisknéte tlacitko (B),

musi se rozsvitit dioda LED (C) - jinak je

baterie nespravné vlozena.

3.Zasurite krytku dalkového ovladace, dokud
blokovani nezaskodi (D).

Pomoc pfi poruchach

« Dioda LED nesviti: Baterie je vybita nebo

je vadny ruéni vysila¢

Pohon se nespusti:

-Ruéni vysila¢ neni naucen.

- Tlacitko ruéniho vysilace bylo nékolikrat
stisknuto mimo rozsah pfijmu - stisknéte
tlacitko (min. 2x), az se pohon spusti.

Zaruka

Zaruka odpovida zakonnym ustanovenim.
Kontaktnim partnerem pro eventualni poskyt-
nuti zaruky je odborny prodejce. Narok na
zaruku plati pouze pro zemi, ve které byl ru¢-
ni vysila¢ zakoupen.

Baterie jsou ze zaruky vylouceny.

Sériové cislo
Poznamenejte si prosim sériové &islo Vaseho
ruéniho vysilace, toto Cislo najdete pod baterii.

Sériové Cis.:

ES-prohlaseni o konformité
www.sommer.eu/mrl
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